

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 29, 2014, 10:15 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90587-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RUDOLPH KNIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 40681
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE.....	1
	Did Knight divert from his course of employment as a traveling employee when no genuine material issue of fact exists whether Knight was intoxicated at the time of his injury?.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. While in Texas on Business, Rudolph Knight Drove About 30 Miles from His Hotel to a Beach, and Ended Up Getting Out of His Car to Watch Dune Buggies.....	2
	B. Several Hours Later, Medics Found Knight Injured in the Surf, Intoxicated.....	3
	C. The Department Rejected Knight’s Claim for Benefits, and the Board, Superior Court, and Court of Appeals Agreed.....	6
IV.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	7
	A. Consistent with <i>Ball-Foster</i> , the Court of Appeals Correctly Held that Knight Was a Traveling Employee until He Distinctly Departed from His Employment by Traveling 30 Miles to the Beach and Drinking to the Point of Intoxication.....	8
	1. A traveling employee is not continuously covered if he departs on a distinctly personal errand.....	8
	2. Drinking to the point of intoxication is not a travel related risk, but rather is a distinctly personal errand.....	10
	B. Consistent with <i>Ball-Foster</i> , the Court of Appeals Correctly Held that Knight Bore the Burden to	

Demonstrate He Did Not Distinctly Depart from His Course of Employment by Drinking to Intoxication	12
V. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ball-Foster Glass Container Co. v. Giovanelli</i> , 163 Wn.2d 133, 177 P.3d 692 (2008).....	passim
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	17
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 815-16, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)	13
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 92, 97, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	11, 15
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 480, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	13
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 595, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	12
<i>In re Austin Prentice, Dec'd</i> , No. 50,892, 1979 WL 180289 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals July 27, 1979).....	11
<i>In re Brian Kozeni, Dec'd</i> , No. 63,062, 1983 WL 470521 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals November 28, 1983).....	11
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 491, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	14

<i>In re Michael Pate, Dec'd</i> , No. 97 1977, 1999 WL 568539 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals June 28, 1999)	11
<i>Jenkins v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 7, 14, 931 P.2d 907 (1996).....	12
<i>Kirk v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 192 Wash. 671, 674, 74 P.2d 227 (1937)	15
<i>Knight v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 321 P.3d 1275, 1280-82 (2014).....	6
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 510, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	15
<i>Mercer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 96, 101, 442 P.2d 1000 (1968).....	13
<i>Orris v. Langley</i> , 172 Wn. App. 61, 288 P.3d 1159 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1020 (2013).....	18
<i>Pearson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 426, 445, 262 P.3d 837 (2011).....	18
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	17
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 141, 286 P.3d 695 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1024 (2013).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 415, 326 P.3d 744 (2014), <i>review pending</i> (2014).....	15
<i>Sligar v. Odell</i> , 156 Wn. App. 720, 725, 233 P.3d 914 (2010).....	17
<i>Stafford v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 231, 236-37, 653 P.2d 1350 (1982).....	13

Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
19 Wn. App. 800, 804, 578 P.2d 59 (1978)..... 13, 15

Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.,
112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... 17

Statutes

RCW 51.32.010 12

RCW 51.32.185 14

RCW 51.52.050(2)..... 12, 14

RCW 51.52.050(2)(a) 14

RCW 51.52.050(2)(c) 14

RCW 51.52.115 14, 15

RCW 51.52.130(1)..... 18

Rules

CR 56(e)..... 17

RAP 13.4(b) 8

RAP 13.4(b) (1) 7, 18

RAP 13.4(b)(2) 7

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 7, 18

Regulations

WAC 263-12-115(2)..... 13, 14
